R Ny 2 Sopvendi iz ITX

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Minutes of 6" meeting of the Finance Commiittee,
NIT, Kurukshetra held on 14,12.2005 at 3.00 p.m. in the
Rajasthan State Guest llouse, New Dethi,

PRESENT

1. Sh. C.B. Muthur, In Chair
Honble Chairman, Board of Governors &
Chairman, Finance Committee,
NIT, Kurukshetra
House No. 13-35, Shyam Nagar,
Jaipur-302 019

(5]

Dr. G.L. Jambulkar, Member
Dy. Lducational Adviscer (NITs),

Government of India,

Ministry of Human Resource Development,

Department of Secondary & Higher Fducation,

Shastri Bhawan,

New Delhi.

3. Sh. B.K. Ray, Member
Desk Officer,
Representative of Director (Finance),
Integrated Finance Division,
Government of India,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Secondary & Higher Fducation,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi.

Dr. M N Bandyopadhyay, Director-Membet
Director,
NIT, Kurukshetra.

Sh. R P S Lohchab, Member-Sceretary
Registrar,
3 NIT, Kurukshetra,




T

=121

Sh. Bhaskar Chatterjee, 1AS, Financial Commissioner & Principal -
Secretary (o Government  of Haryana, Finance Department OR his
representative, Sh. Ajit M Saran, 1AS, Commnissioner & Sceretary o
Government of laryana, Technical Bdueation Department and Dir. Surendra
Prasad, Dircctor, T, Delhi could not attend the above meeting,

The Director welcomed the Hon'ble Chairman, Finance Committee
and other members of the Finance Committee. The Registrar & Member-
Secretary took up the agenda item one by one. The comments sent by Sh.
AVNS Sastry, Desk Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Human
Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Migher Education, New
Delhi vide s Tetter No. [.9-15/2005-T5-111 dated 2.11.2005 were considered
while discussing cach item.

The Finance Commitice made recommendations/took  decisions as
under:

Item 6.1 To confirm the minutes of 5" meeting of the Finance
Committee, NI't, Kurukshetra hicld on 22.6.2005.

- . . m . . e ‘ . .
I'he minutes of the 5™ mecting of the Finance Comnitice NIT,
Kurukshetra were confirmed.

Hems 6.2 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 4%
meeting of the Finance Commitice held on 29.10.2004.

The Finance Committee noted the action tuken by the Institute
on Item 4.9 10 4.11 and any other Item which were not reported due o
oversight in its 5" meeting held on 22.6.2005 (Item 5.2).

Hems 6.3 To note follow up action taken on {he minutes of 5
meeting of the Finance Committee held on 22.6.2005.

The Finance Commiittee noted the action taken by the Institute
on the minutes of 51 meeting of the Finance Committce held on 22.6.2008.

ftem 6.4 To consider Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2005-
2006 and Original Budget Estimates for the year 2006-2007
for Undergraduate and Postgraduate Courses.

The Tinance Committee recommended  to the Board of
Governors that RBIS for the year 2005-2606 and OBE for the year 2006-2007
as proposed by the Institute be approved.



wl L

fem 6.5 To consider retention of surplas amount out of Common
Engineering Entrance Test conducted by the Institute for
the year 2002,

The Finance Committee recommended o the Board of
Governors that the surplus amount on account of Common Lngineering
Entrance Test — 2002 be not deposited vith the State Government due to the
reason that at the time of taking over the (Wl financial and administrative
control of the Institute w.c.f. 1.4.2003 the Central Government is responsible
for all assets and liabilities of the erstwhile Regional Engincering College,
Kurukshetra. It was further decided that the amount earned from the CEET be
utihzed for the development of the Institute,

Item 6.6 To consider change of nomenchature of (he College
Development Fund (Students) {o the lastitute Development
Fee (Students) and the Students Fund to the Students
Activity Fee.

While discussing the above ilem, the Finance Committee
suggested that fee structure of Undergraduate and Postgraduate Courses be
revised to gencrate more revenue for the Institute. The representative of the
Director (Finance), Integraied Finance Division, Government of India.
Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Secondary &
Higher Education, New Delhi suggested to revise the Fee Structuce as under:

Sr. Head of Undergraduate Postgraduate Courses | Remarks
No. | Aceownt | Courses S S
— o Vigures - -

R Existing Proposed _ | Proposed o o
1. Tuition Fee

(a) All students 5000/-p.a. | 12000/-p.a | 3000/-pa. | 15000/-pa | To be charged in two
(b) Sponsored - - 10000/~ Instafllments.

] students b pa o pde-

2 Students refated | 5500/-pa. | 6000/- 7.).{1 5500/ p.a. | 6000/~ pa | ~do-
padiviytee | 0 o

3. Seat Rent

Single Seater 3500/- pa. | 6000/- p.a W0/-pa | 6000/~ pa. | -do-

35
Double Seater 2500/- p.a. | 4000/- p.a. | 2500/- p.a. | 4000/~ p.a.

| Triple Seater | 1500/~ p.a. | 2000/~ p.a. | 1500/ p.a._| 2000~pa. | 7 !
4. Contribution 4000/~ p.a. | 16000/ 000/~ p.a. | 8000/~ To be charged at the
towards  Corpus time of admission in
S (S 1 R B b the ISt year
5. Institute 2000/- 4000/~ 3000/~ S5000/- -do-
Seeurity

o __Q{gfundﬂ?ch)i N

Further proposal for Merit Scholarship is also as nnder:

There will be 15 Merit Scholarship for cach year and the value of
Merit Scholarship will be @ Rs. 3000/~ per student. The expenditure will be
met out from the head scholarship.




The criteri
Eligibili
For F

1 for lﬂg_g\vu}‘diol‘ 1\@{?lﬁcl}qlzu‘sl}iﬂr\yil’! bie as under;

ondition
st Year

First Class or 60% or more marks in | Marks  secured in st semester
one cattempt in  the  qualilying | examination
examination for admission.

For subsequent years For subsequent ye;

60% or more marks in one attempt in | Marks secured in the aggregate in the
cach  of  the two  scmester | two semesters examination in the
examinations in the previous year | previous y ar.

The present system of exemption Srom Tuition Fee will be dispensed
with autematically. The first pear | S-topper students will be awarded Merit
Scholarship and the remaining years 3 studenis of each discipline will be
awarded Merit Seholarship along with a merit certificate,

The above revised proposed fee structure will be the applicable from
the academic session 2006-2007.

Item 6.7 To consider the revision tn the rates for private use of
Institute Vehicles.

The Finance Commitice recommended o the Board of
Governors that the rates for private use of Institute vehicles as furnished in the
Agenda Item be approved.

Item 6.8 To consider filing up the post of Assistant IX
on deputation.

strar (Acs.)

The Vinance Committee recommended o the Board of
Governors that a post of Assistant Registrar (Accounts.) be filled up on
deputation basis from the Accountant General (A&LE) Haryana, Chandigarh
from amongst the Assistant Audit Officers/Assistant Accounts Officers as per
their terms and conditions.

Item 6.9 To consider the payment to ihe Institute standing Counsels
for providing legal advice in various ma(ters.

The Finance Committee sugpested that legal fee of the standing,
counsels at Kurukshetra be enhanced 1o the exient of Rs, 300/- per case. The
Iinance Committee did not agree {o make payment of soparate fee for soelding
advice from the legal counsels at Kurukshetra,




wlige

Item 6.10

To consider implementation of Selection Grade to Sh. J.C'.
Sharma, Asstt. Librarian.

The Finance Commitice decided that status-quo in the matter
be maintained. ’

Item 6.11 To consider reimbursement of medical expenses of
Sh. Amrao Singh, Sr. Stenographer.

The Finance Committee recommacnded to the Board  that
nmiedical reimbursement claim amounting to Rs. 1,77,896/- in respect of
Sh. Amrao Singh, Sr. Stenographer as mentioned in the Agenda Item be
admitted by the Institute and the payment nay be made (o him after deducting
the advance of Rs. 1,10,000/-.

Supplementary

ltem 6.12 To consider the rationalization of pay seales in accordance
with the new MOA of the Institute, to redress the gricvances
of the employces.

While considering the above item the Finance Committee
suggested that such cases may be discussed with Sh. 13.K. Ray, Desk Officer,
Integrated TFinance Division, Government of India, Ministry of Human
Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher Education, New
Delhic Sh. B. K. Ray was requested 10 visit our Institute to sorf out the cases
and he agreed to visitin the Institute in the month of January, 2006.

Supplementary
Item 6.13 To review the cuase of realization of penad rent from
Sh. Balbir Singh from 12.7.1988 to 21.2.91.

The Finance Committee discussed the case of Sh. Balbir Singh
at length and decided that the decision already taken by the Finance

Committee and the Board of Governors in their 2" mecting held on 10.9.2003
and 4" meeting held on 8.12.2003 may stand.  The Finance Comumittee,

however, {urther decided that fresh caleulation of the penal rent in respect of

Sh. Balbir Singh be made as per decision taken by the Board in its 8 meeting
held on 23.7.2005 in the case of Dr. Vinay Kumar, Ex-Professor of the
Mechanical Engg. Department and other similar cases (BOG Agenda Ttem
$.5).



wd i e
Addl. Supplementary
Item 6.14 To congider increase in vemuneration of office staff
out of Consultancy Fee,

The Finance Commilice agreed o cuhance administrative
charges from 4% to 10% as proposed in totality in the Agenda ltem and this
should be followed. It was further suggested that detailed consultancy rules of
the Institute be prepared in consultation with some other similar Institutions
and put up to the Finance Commitiee o develop a lucid consultaney rules for
future.

AddL Supplementary

Item 6.15 To consider reimburserent of medical cxpenses
incurred on the prescriptions of approved private
doctors/specialists.

The Finance Commitiee did not agree o the proposal of
the Institute as contained in Agenda ltemn. “The Finanee Committee suggested
that the Institute should continue foltowing the Central Government Medical
Altendant Rules as per present practice.  The Finanee Commitice also
suggested that the practice being followed in other similar Institutions muy
also be consulted and a comprehensive suggestion should be placed.

Addl. Supplementary
Item 6.16 To consider extension in graicting sitting allowance to
the members of BOK, Scuaie, FC, B & WC of NIT,

Kurukshetra.

The Finance Committce did not agree to the proposal of
the Institute as contained in the Agenda ltem.  The Finance Commitice
observed that the other Institutes, being host Institutions, do not make such
payment to the internal members of BOG, Senate, FC and B & WC ele,

Addl. Supplementary
Item 6.17 To consider the purchase of CEDAR CD-ROM

The Finance Committee recommended o the Bourd of
Governors that the purchase of above item may be allowed to be procured
from State University of New York al Buflalo, USA at a iolal cost of US$
250(Rs. 12,000/- approx.) on the basis of sinple source,

{}\}f[‘ -



~116€.

Table

Ttem 6.18 To consider and ralify the winutes of A meeeting of
Building & Works Commaitiee of NEY, Kurukohetra held on

13.12.2005.

The Finance Commiliee considesed it totality the minutes of
it . . oy g ~ - . P
4M meeting of the Building & Works Comnutiee ot 1 stife hetd on
£
13.12.2005 and recommended to the Board of Governore tor vatification ol the

same. j
The meeting ended with a vote of thanks 1o the chair.
el
REGISTRAR & MEMBER-SECRETARY
Sd/-
Director

NIT, Kurukshetra

Approved [tem 6.1 to 6.18

Sd/-
Chairman,
Board of Goevernois &
Finance Commitiee,
NIT, Kurukshetia




